Biosketch: Lisa Goldman Rosas, PhD MPH

Lisa Goldman Rosas, PhD MPH is an Assistant Professor in Stanford University School of Medicine's Departments of Epidemiology & Population Health and Medicine (Division of Primary Care and Population Health). As a behavioral scientist and social epidemiologist, Dr. Goldman Rosas leads the Food for Health Equity Lab that is focused on addressing inequities in diet-related chronic diseases among under-resourced groups and communities of color. Critical to this work is addressing important social determinants of health such as food insecurity. Her work has been continuously funded by the National Institute of Minority Health and Health Disparities, National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases, and the Patient Centered Outcomes Research Institute, among others. She was recognized as an SBM Fellow in 2023 in recognition of her scientific contributions.

Dr. Goldman Rosas also serves as the Director of Stanford Medical School's Office of Community Engagement. She is passionately committed to engaging communities, patients, and caregivers in the research process. Through this work she has sustained numerous community-university partnerships, coordinates several active Community and Patient Advisory Boards, and develops bidirectional community engagement and program implementation plans. She also teaches community engagement methods to students and community/patient groups as a means of fostering and facilitating meaningful engagement.

Dr. Goldman Rosas has been an active member of SBM for the past 12 years and currently serves on the Professional Advancement Council. She has taken full advantage of training and networking opportunities offered including the early- and mid-career leadership institutes. She has presented webinars sponsored by SBM's Health Equity SIG on topics such as community-based participatory research and digital health equity. She was presented with the 2022 Jessie Gruman Award for her work engaging communities in behavioral medicine research. She provides leadership within SBM to increase the focus on community and patient engagement in behavioral medicine research more broadly. For example, she organized a presidential panel that featured community partners involved in behavioral medicine research. Dr. Goldman Rosas also worked with colleagues to conduct a scoping review of community engagement in behavioral medicine that was subsequently published in the *International Journal of Behavioral Medicine*. Dr. Goldman Rosas also worked with this group to organize the first ever series of networking events for community-engaged scholars at the annual meetings in 2022, 2023, and 2024. Ultimately, the goal of this work is to integrate the critical community and patient partnerships that help SBM members advance SBM's goals.